

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

KENNETH A. BRUNK; RICHARD D. MORITZ; BRADLEY J. BLACKETOR; TIMOTHY HADDON; MARTIN M. HALE, JR.; TREY ANDERSON; RICHARD SAWCHAK; FRANK YU; JOHN W. SHERIDAN; ROGER A NEWELL; RODNEY D. KNUTSON; NATHANIEL KLEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE NANCY L. ALLF, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 27,

Respondents,

And

DANIEL E. WOLFUS,

Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Oct 29 2018 01:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 76052

District Court Case No.
A-17-756971-B

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION OR
ALTERNATIVELY,
MANDAMUS**

HOLLAND & HART LLP

Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
David J. Freeman, Esq. (10045)
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702) 669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
bcassity@hollandhart.com
dfreeman@hollanhart.com

Holly Stein Sollod, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 295-8085
Fax: (303) 295-8261
hsteinsollod@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Richard D. Moritz,
Bradley J. Blacketor, Timothy
Haddon, Richard Sawchak, John
W. Sheridan, Frank Yu, Roger A.
Newell and Rodney D. Knutson*

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.
Christopher Miltenberger, Esq.
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 500
Las Vegas, NV 89135
Tel: (702) 792-3773
ferrariom@gtlaw.com
miltenbergerc@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Martin M. Hale,
Jr. Trey Anderson, and
Nathaniel Klein*

SANTORO WHITMIRE

Jason D. Smith, Esq.
10100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Tel: (702) 948-8771
jsmith@santoronevada.com

MOYE WHITE LLP

Eric B. Liebman, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Rebecca DeCook, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
16 Market Square, 6th Floor
1400 16th Street
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 292-7944
Fax: (303) 292-4510
eric.liebman@moyewhite.com

Attorneys for Kenneth A. Brunk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. California Law Does Not Apply to Plaintiff’s Remaining Common Law Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation and the Court Should Not Recognize Holder Claims.....	3
1. Canadian Law Governs the Internal Affairs of Midway Including Any Liability By its Directors and Officers For Mismanagement Through Improper Public Disclosures.....	4
2. “Holder” Claims Are Abusive and Such Claims Have Not Been Recognized By the District Court Under the Law in the Place of Midway’s Incorporation (British Columbia).	7
B. Plaintiff’s Common Law Holding Claims Are Not Direct Tort Claims, But Rather Derivative Claims Against Directors and Officers Based on the Concealment of Corporate Mismanagement.	9
1. The Direct Harm Test Controls, Even after Citigroup	11
2. After Citigroup, Delaware Applied the Direct Harm Test To Both Fiduciary Duty and Tort Claims.....	12
C. Plaintiff’s Holder Claims Fail to Satisfy the Heightened Pleading Requirements.....	15
1. Plaintiff’s Holder Claims Fail to Plead Specific Reliance or Causation.	15
2. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Fails For Lack of Scienter.	19

3.	Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Fails Because Defendants Could Not Negligently Misrepresent Omitted Facts.	21
D.	Resolution of the Writ in Favor of Defendants Will Resolve the Underlying Case in its Entirety Because Plaintiff Cannot Assert a Cognizable Claim for Relief in His Capacity As a “Purchaser”	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25
	VERIFICATION.....	1
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anderson</i> , 614 F.3d at 367	20
<i>Apollo Capital Fund, LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 226, 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 199 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.</i> 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Batchelder v. Kawamoto</i> , 147 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Becher v. MW. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-6264 PSG, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135854, 2010 WL 6138910 (C.D.Cal. Dec. 9, 2010)	3
<i>Booth v. Strategic Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , 13-CV-04921-JST, 2014 WL 3749759 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2014)	5
<i>Byrum v. Brand</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 926, 268 Cal. Rptr. 609 (1990)	21
<i>Calibre Fund, LLC v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 2010 WL 4517099 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2010).....	7
<i>Chanoff v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Conn. 1994).....	19
<i>Citigroup v. AHW Investment</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 107 S.Ct. 1637, 95 L.Ed.2d 67 (1987).....	4
<i>Davis & Cox v. Summa Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1985)	4

<i>Dloogatch v. Brincat</i> , 296 Ill. App. 3d 842 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624, 102 S.Ct. 2629, 73 L.Ed.2d 269 (1982).....	4
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	10
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611, 103 S.Ct. 2591, 77 L.Ed.2d 46 (1983).....	4, 15
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (2002)	22
<i>Hall v. Superior Ct.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 3d 411 (2003)	5
<i>Harris v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1679625 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2011).....	7
<i>In re: JMO Wind Down, Inc.</i> , No. 16-10682, 2018 WL 1792185 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 13, 2018)	12, 13
<i>In re Verisign, Inc., Derivative Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Myers</i> , No. CV-11-00092 JF PSG, 2011 WL 4533198 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2011)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Lapidus v. Hecht</i> , 232 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Lee v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 1138(A), 856 N.Y.S.2d 24 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	10
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	6, 10, 11
<i>Parametric Sound Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 59, 401 P.3d 1100 (2017).....	9, 10, 14

<i>Rivers v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S.Ct. 2569, 53 L.Ed.2d 683 (1977).....	4
<i>Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 967, 132 Cal.Rptr.2d 635 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Small v. Fritz</i> , 30 Cal.4th 167 (2003)	16, 17, 23
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	passim
<i>Starr Found. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	7
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d. 1031 (Del. 2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Villari v. Mozilo</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1470 (2012)	4
<i>Wilson v. Century 21 Great Western Realty</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 298, 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (1993)	21

STATUTES

CAL. CORP. CODE § 2116	4, 5
CAL. CORP. CODE § 25017(e).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 309 and comment (a)	4
Rest. (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 313, comment (a)	4
